Net cash used for investing activities   (34,705)   (66,091)   (7,420)

Cash (used for) provided by financing activities:
Issuance of notes payable   31,167   —   —
Proceeds from stock options exercised   1,964   3,275   1,158
Treasury stock purchased   (10,146)   (7,747)   (26,689)
Excess tax benefit from stock—based compensation   290   250   344

Net cash (used for) provided by financing activities   23,275   (4,222)   (25,187)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   1,098   104   (8,917)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   25,233   (46,222)   (11,372)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   29,016   75,238   86,610

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 54,249  $ 29,016  $ 75,238

6

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  December 31, 2010   December 31, 2009
   Adjusted   Adjusted
  GAAP   Adjustments  Pro Forma   GAAP   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 102,505  $ —  $ 102,505  $ 84,939  $ —  $ 84,939
Cost of sales (1)   73,863   (1,799)   72,064   56,329   —   56,329

Gross profit   28,642   1,799   30,441   28,610   —   28,610

Research and development expenses   2,765   —   2,765   2,280   —   2,280
Selling, general and administrative

expenses (2)   21,145   (1,498)   19,647   18,250   —   18,250

Operating income   4,732   3,297   8,029   8,080   —   8,080
Interest income, net   (65)   —   (65)   95   —   95
Other income (expense), net   461   —   461   (80)   —   (80)

Income before provision for income taxes   5,128   3,297   8,425   8,095   —   8,095
Provision for income taxes (3)   1,362   487   1,849   2,255   —   2,255

Net income  $ 3,766  $ 2,810  $ 6,576  $ 5,840  $ —  $ 5,840

Earnings per share diluted  $ 0.26  $ 0.19  $ 0.45  $ 0.42  $ —  $ 0.42

  Twelve Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended
  December 31, 2010   December 31, 2009
   Adjusted   Adjusted
  GAAP   Adjustments  Pro Forma   GAAP   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Net sales  $ 331,780  $ —  $ 331,780  $ 317,550  $ —  $ 317,550
Cost of sales (1)   227,931   (1,799)   226,132   215,938   —   215,938

Gross profit   103,849   1,799   105,648   101,612   —   101,612

Research and development expenses   10,709   —   10,709   8,691   —   8,691
Selling, general and administrative

expenses (2)   71,839   (1,498)   70,341   70,974   —   70,974

Operating income   21,301   3,297   24,598   21,947   —   21,947
Interest income, net   34   —   34   471   —   471
Other income (expense), net   523   —   523   (241)   —   (241)

Income before provision for income taxes   21,858   3,297   25,155   22,177   —   22,177
Provision for income taxes (3)   6,777   487   7,264   7,502   —   7,502

Net income  $ 15,081  $ 2,810  $ 17,891  $ 14,675  $ —  $ 14,675

Earnings per share diluted  $ 1.07  $ 0.20  $ 1.27  $ 1.05  $ —  $ 1.05

(1)  To reflect the cost of goods sold effect of fair value adjustments to inventories and fixed assets purchased as part of the Enson Assets Limited
acquisition and subsequently sold or depreciated during the two months period ended December 31, 2010. The fair value of inventory sold and fixed
assets depreciated during this period were approximately $1.6 million and $0.2 million, respectively.

7

(2)  To reflect the direct acquisition costs associated with the purchase of Enson Assets Limited. These costs consist primarily of professional service fees